

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

SJC-13473

AMY SUE OPENSHAW,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GLEN ROMNEY OPENSHAW,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM ORDER OF
THE PLYMOUTH PROBATE AND FAMILY COURT

Brief for Amicus Curiae
Women's Bar Association of Massachusetts, Inc.
In Support of Plaintiff-Appellee

Andrea C. Kramer, BBO# 632584
Kramer Law LLC
One Gateway Center
300 Washington St., Suite 308
Newton, MA 02458
(617) 780-1685
andrea@kramerlawllc.com

Kimberly A. Bielan, BBO# 685466
Moriarty Bielan & Malloy LLC
859 Willard Street, Suite 440
Quincy, MA 02169
(781) 817-4900
kbielan@mbmlc.com

Laura Gal, BBO# 629820
Kate Barry, BBO# 691542
Greater Boston Legal Services
197 Friend St.
Boston MA 02148
617-603-1550 / lgal@gbls.org
(617) 603-1661 / Kbarry@gbls.org

Jamie Ann Sabino, BBO# 436940
52 Western Ave
Cambridge, MA 02139
Jamie.sabino@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	7
DECLARATION	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. INCLUDING SAVINGS IN ALIMONY AWARDS IS PERMISSIBLE UNDER MASSACHUSETTS LAW AND IN LINE WITH THE MAJORITY OF JURISDICTIONS THAT HAVE ADDRESSED THIS ISSUE.	12
A. The Massachusetts Alimony Statute, Historically and As Amended, Permits Inclusion of Money for Savings in Alimony Awards.....	12
B. Nine of the Eleven Jurisdictions That Have Addressed Inclusion of Money for Savings In Alimony Awards Permit It.	18
II. INCLUDING MONEY FOR SAVINGS IN GENERAL TERM ALIMONY AWARDS IS NECESSARY TO ADDRESS THE REALITY THAT WOMEN FACE A LIFETIME EARNINGS GAP, TO WHICH FAMILY DECISIONS OFTEN CONTRIBUTE, THAT LEADS TO A RETIREMENT SAVINGS GAP.	28
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bakanowski v. Bakanowski</i> , 2003 Utah App. 357	21
<i>Cooper v. Cooper</i> , 62 Mass. App. Ct. 130 (2004).....	15
<i>D.B. v. J.B.</i> , 97 Mass. App. Ct. 170 (2020).....	12, 14
<i>Glass v. Glass</i> , 131 N.C. App. 784 (1998)	24
<i>In re Marriage of Stenzel</i> , 908 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018)	19, 20
<i>Johnston v. Johnston</i> , 38 Mass. App. Ct. 531 (1995).....	14
<i>LaVoi v. LaVoi</i> , 505 N.W.2d 384, 387 (N.D.1993)	19, 27
<i>Myers v. Myers</i> , 269 N.C. App. 237 (2020)	24, 25, 26
<i>Pierce v. Pierce</i> , 455 Mass. 286 (2009)	16, 34
<i>Rosenberg v. Rosenberg</i> , 33 Mass. App. Ct. 903 (1992).....	14
<i>Rudman v. Rudman</i> , 812 P.2d 73 (Utah Ct. App. 1991)	21
<i>Souza v. Registrar of Motor Vehicles</i> , 462 Mass. 227 (2012).....	18
<i>Vadala v. Vadala</i> , 145 N.C. App. 478 (2001).....	24
<i>Zeh v. Zeh</i> , 35 Mass. App. Ct. 260 (1993).....	14
<u>Statutes</u>	
M.G.L. c. 208, § 48	12, 13
M.G.L. c. 208, § 49	12, 17
M.G.L. c. 208, § 53	11, 17, 37

Other Authorities

American Assoc. of Univ. Women, *The Simple Truth About the Gender Pay Gap* (Fall 2018 ed.),
<https://www.aauw.org/app/uploads/2020/02/AAUW-2018-SimpleTruth-nsa.pdf>..... 31

American Assoc. of Univ. Women, *Women & Retirement*,
<https://www.aauw.org/issues/equity/retirement/>.....29, 30

Charles P. Kindregan, Jr., *Reforming Alimony: Massachusetts Reconsiders Postdivorce Spousal Support*, 46 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 13 (2013).....12, 13, 16

Grace Enda & William Gale, Brookings Gender Equity Series, *How does gender equality affect women in retirement?* (July 2020),
https://www.brookings.edu/articles/how-does-gender-equality-affect-women-in-retirement/#:~:text=https://nationalpartnership.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/02/americas-women-and-the-wage-ap.pdf&utm_source=Women%20are%20more%20likely%20to,increasingly%20remaining%20in%20the%20workforce)..... 29

Jessica Hall, *Gray Divorce Can Be Financially Devastating—Especially for Women*, Morningstar (Sept. 2, 2023),
<https://www.morningstar.com/news/marketwatch/20230902357/gray-divorce-can-be-financially-devastating-especially-for-women> 36

Lela Nargi, *Divorce Can Wreck a Woman’s Financial Future. Here’s How to Rebuild*, N.Y. Times (May 17, 2023) 32

Louise Rafkin, *The Paradox of Alimony for Men*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 30, 2021, <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/10/30/style/men-alimony-spousal-support.html>..... 28

Michael Madowitz, Alex Rowell, and Katie Hamm, *Calculating the Hidden Cost of Interrupting a Career for Child Care*, Center for American Progress (June 21, 2016), <https://www.americanprogress.org/article/calculating-the-hidden-cost-of-interrupting-a-career-for-child-care/> 30, 32

Rakesh Kochhar, *The Enduring Grip of the Gender Pay Gap*, Pew Research Center (Mar. 1, 2023), <https://www.pewresearch.org/social-trends/2023/03/01/the-enduring-grip-of-the-gender-pay-gap/> 30

Rebecca Glauber, *Trends in the Motherhood Wage Penalty and Fatherhood Wage Premium for Low, Middle, and High Earners*, 55 *Demography* 1663-1680 (2018), https://www.jstor.org/stable/45048028?seq=1#metadata_info_tab_contents 31
